DocuSign Envelope ID: 742B403C-92EC-4130-8863-61194765494F

SCOID: 4260-2010190-A1
STANDARD AGREEMENT - AMENDMENT

STD 213A (Rev. 4/2020) AGREEMENT NUMBER AMENDMENT NUMBER Purchasing Authority Number
CHECK HERE IF ADDITIONAL PAGES AREATTACHED 2 PAGES 20-10190 A01

1. This Agreement is entered into between the Contracting Agency and the Contractor named below:

CONTRACTING AGENCY NAME

Department of Health Care Services

CONTRACTOR NAME
County of Nevada

2. The term of this Agreement is:
START DATE
July 1, 2020

THROUGH END DATE
June 30, 2023

3. The maximum amount of this Agreement after this Amendment is:
$16,252,063.00 (Sixteen Million, Two Hundred Fifty-Two Thousand and Sixty-Three Dollars)

4. The parties mutually agree to this amendment as follows. All actions noted below are by this reference made a part of the Agreement and
incorporated herein:

I. The effective date of this amendment is the date approved by DHCS.
II. Purpose of amendment: This amendment increases budget year three by $1,252,063.

(Continued on next page)
All other terms and conditions shall remain the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THIS AGREEMENT HAS BEEN EXECUTED BY THE PARTIES HERETO.

CONTRACTOR
CONTRACTOR NAME (if other than an individual, state whether a corporation, partnership, etc.)
County of Nevada
CONTRACTOR BUSINESS ADDRESS ary STATE  |ZIP
500 Crown Point Circle Grass Valley CA 95945
PRINTED NAME OF PERSON SIGNING TITLE
Phebe Bell Director
CONTRACTOR AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE DATE SIGNED

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CONTRACTING AGENCY NAME

Department of Health Care Services

CONTRACTING AGENCY ADDRESS aTy STATE |zIP
1501 Capitol Avenue, MS 4200 Sacramento CA 95814
PRINTED NAME OF PERSON SIGNING TITLE

CONTRACTING AGENCY AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE DATE SIGNED

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES APPROVAL EXEMPTION (If Applicable)

W&l Code 14087.4

Page 1 of 1




DocuSign Envelope ID: 742B403C-92EC-4130-8863-61194765494F

VI.

County of Nevada
20-10190 A01
Page 2 of 2

STD 213A Continuation Page

Certain changes made in this amendment are shown as: Text additions are displayed in bold
and underline. Text deletions are displayed as strike through text (i.e., Strike).

Paragraph 3 (maximum amount payable) on the face of the orlglnal STD 213 is increased by
$1,252,063.00 and is amended to read:
$16,252,063.00 (Sixteen Million, Two Hundred F|fty-Two Thousand, and Sixty-Three

Dollars)

Paragraph 4 (incorporated exhibits) on the face of the original STD 213 is amended to add the
following revised exhibit:

Exhibit B, Attachment | A1 - Funding Amounts (1 Page)

All references to Exhibit B, Attachment | - Funding Amounts, in any exhibit incorporated into
this agreement shall hereinafter be deemed to read Exhibit B, Attachment | A1 - Funding
Amounts. Exhibit B, Attachment | - Funding Amounts is hereby replaced in its entirety by the
attached revised exhibit.

All other terms and conditions shall remain the same.



‘uole20||e Mau yoes 1oy

ssa001d Juswpuswe joeljuod ayy ybnoiyy sjunowe
2y} asIAal [IM SOHQ "99ueuld Jo Juswpedsg

ay) Aq panoidde sajewnsa QNQ [enuuelq

UO paseq ale SJUNOWEe pun [eIauss) JJE)S ,,

£90°252°91 IVLOL AVIA-IIHHL LoV
000°000°S1 VIO UVIAIFeHL fenBrO

€90°2529 000'000°S V101 ANVYO 000°000°S V101 ANVO 000°000‘S IVLOL ANVHO

000°628°9/€V |000°00S'E Iviol 000°005‘€ v1iol 000°00S‘€ Iviol

00°S.E9S 000°05Y (€09) sysoQ uonessIuIWPY -|  [000°05 (€09) s)s0D UolEASIUIUPY - 000°0S¥ (€09) sisoQ uoneySILIWPY -

00°0SZ'LEC 000°681 (€0) aJeyg |eJopad [eleuliad -|  [000°G81 (€0) aleyg |eJopa4 [ejeuliad - 000's81 (€0) a1eYS |BIBPOS |BJRULA -

000°0SZ718SE |600°698T (10) ®Ieyg |eJopad [ejRULIG-UON -| [000°598°Z (10) a1YS |BJOPAS [EJBUID]-UON - 000°G98°C (10) ©.eYS [BJ9POS [EJRUIO]-UON -
(21019 03 Z2/1/L) 91eys [e19pad [eQ-1peiN brid . €/9 01 LZ/L/L) ®ieyg |etspa [e]-Ipay bnig e (12/0€/9 03 0Z/1/1) dJeys |elspad [eQ-Ipa3lN bnig

881'G/8'L 000'00S+ Ivi0L 000°00S‘L IV1OL 000°00S°L V1oL
8E6'EhC 000°66+ (£09) +d9S S}1S0D UOEASIUIWPY -| [000°G6 ) (£09) «+dDS SISO UOHEJSIUILPY - 000°G61} (£09) ++d9S S0 UOKELSIUILPY -
00°000°00L  [006'08 (60) +d9DS lejeunad -|  |000°08 (60) ++dOS [B3RULEd - 000°08 (60) +xdOS leyeunad -
00052 LES'L  |600°'§22t (80) 4498 [e3RULBG-UON -| [000°GZZ’} (80) ++dOS [e}eunag-UoN - 000'62Z'L (80) ++d9S [B3BULIB-UON -
€2/0€/9 0} ZZ/1/1) SPund [eJauan el (2z/0€/9 O3 12/1/L) SPUNnd [eIduas) dje}s 12/0€/9 03 0Z/1/L) Spun4 [eJauag ajejs
10V [euiblo [euiblO [euIblO
Junowy €2-2202 Jed [B2SId junowy 22-120Z JedA [easld junowy 12-020Z JedA [B2SId
Buipung Buipung Buipung

sjunowy Buipungy

LV | Juswydseny ‘g 1qiyx3

L0V 06101-0C
epeAsN jo AiJuno)

4¥6%59.161 19-€988-0€ L #-0326-0€0+92 . 1Al #dojpaug ubignooq



DocuSign Envelope ID: 742B403C-92EC-4130-8863-61194765494F

STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

CALIFORNIA CIVIL RIGHTS LAWS ATTACHMENT OFFICE OF LEGAL SERVICES
DGS OLS 04 (Rev. 01/17)

Pursuant to Public Contract Code section 2010, a person that submits a bid or proposal to, or
otherwise proposes to enter into or renew a contract with, a state agency with respect toany
contract in the amount of $100,000 or above shall certify, under penalty of perjury, at the time
the bid or proposal is submitted or the contract is renewed, all of the following:

1. CALIFORNIA CIVIL RIGHTS LAWS: For contracts executed or renewed after
January 1, 2017, the contractor certifies compliance with the Unruh Civil Rights Act (Section
51 of the Civil Code) and the Fair Employment and Housing Act (Section 12960 of the
Government Code); and

2. EMPLOYER DISCRIMINATORY POLICIES: For contracts executed or renewed after
January 1, 2017, if a Contractor has an internal policy against a sovereign nation or
peoples recognized by the United States government, the Contractor certifies that such
policies are not used in violation of the Unruh Civil Rights Act (Section 51 of the Civil Code)
or the Fair Employment and Housing Act (Section 12960 of the Government Code).

CERTIFICATION

I, the official named below, certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of
California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Proposer/Bidder Firm Name (Printed) Federal ID Number

County of Nevada 94-6000526

By (Authorized Signature)

Printed Name and Title of Person Signing

Phebe Bell Director Behavioral Health Department
Executed in the County of Executed in the State of
Nevada CA

Date Executed




DocuSign Envelope ID: 742B403C-92EC-4130-8863-61194765494F

Contractor Certification Clause

CCC 04/2017
CERTIFICATION

[, the official named below, CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY that | am
duly authorized to legally bind the prospective Contractor to the clause(s) listed
below. This certification is made under the laws of the State of California.

Contractor/Bidder Firm Name (Printed) Federal ID Number

County of Nevada 94-6000526

By (Authorized Signature)

Printed Name and Title of Person Signing

Phebe Bell Director Behavioral Health Department
Date Executed Executed in the County of
Nevada

CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATION CLAUSES

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE:

Contractor has, unless exempted, complied with the nondiscrimination program
requirements. (GC 12990 (a-f) and CCR, Title 2, Section 8103) (Not applicable to
public entities.)

DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE REQUIREMENTS:

Contractor will comply with the requirements of the Drug-Free Workplace Act of
1990 and will provide a drug-free workplace by taking the following actions:

a) Publish a statement notifying employees that unlawful manufacture,
distribution, dispensation, possession or use of a controlled substance is
prohibited and specifying actions to be taken against employees for
violations.

b) Establish a Drug-Free Awareness Program to inform employees about:

1. the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace;

2. the person's or organization's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace;

3. any available counseling, rehabilitation and employee assistance

programs; and,



DocuSign Envelope ID: 742B403C-92EC-4130-8863-61194765494F

4. penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.
c) Provide that every employee who works on the proposed Agreement will:
1. receive a copy of the company's drug-free policy statement; and,

2. agree to abide by the terms of the company's statement as a
condition of employment on the Agreement.

Failure to comply with these requirements may result in suspension of payments
under the Agreement or termination of the Agreement or both and Contractor may
be ineligible for award of any future State agreements if the department
determines that any of the following has occurred: (1) the Contractor has made
false certification, or violated the certification by failing to carry out the
requirements as noted above. (GC 8350 et seq.)

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD CERTIFICATION:

Contractor certifies that no more than one (1) final unappealable finding of
contempt of court by a Federal court has been issued against Contractor within the
immediately preceding two-year period because of Contractor's failure to comply
with an order of a Federal court which orders Contractor to comply with an order of
the National Labor Relations Board. (PCC 10296) (Not applicable to public
entities.)

CONTRACTS FOR LEGAL SERVICES $50,000 OR MORE- PRO BONO
REQUIREMENT:

Contractor hereby certifies that contractor will comply with the requirements of
Section 6072 of the Business and Professions Code, effective January 1, 2003.

Contractor agrees to make a good faith effort to provide a minimum number of
hours of pro bono legal services during each year of the contract equal to the
lessor of 30 multiplied by the number of full time attorneys in the firm’s offices in
the State, with the number of hours prorated on an actual day basis for any
contract period of less than a full year or 10% of its contract with the State.

Failure to make a good faith effort may be cause for non-renewal of a state
contract for legal services, and may be taken into account when determining the
award of future contracts with the State for legal services.

EXPATRIATE CORPORATIONS:

Contractor hereby declares that it is not an expatriate corporation or subsidiary of
an expatriate corporation within the meaning of Public Contract Code Section
10286 and 10286.1, and is eligible to contract with the State of California.

SWEATFREE CODE OF CONDUCT:

a. All Contractors contracting for the procurement or laundering of apparel,
garments or corresponding accessories, or the procurement of equipment,
materials, or supplies, other than procurement related to a public works
contract, declare under penalty of perjury that no apparel, garments or
corresponding accessories, equipment, materials, or supplies furnished to
the state pursuant to the contract have been laundered or produced in



DocuSign Envelope ID: 742B403C-92EC-4130-8863-61194765494F

whole or in part by sweatshop labor, forced labor, convict labor, indentured
labor under penal sanction, abusive forms of child labor or exploitation of
children in sweatshop labor, or with the benefit of sweatshop labor, forced
labor, convict labor, indentured labor under penal sanction, abusive forms of
child labor or exploitation of children in sweatshop labor. The contractor
further declares under penalty of perjury that they adhere to the Sweatfree
Code of Conduct as set forth on the California Department of Industrial
Relations website and Public Contract Code Section 6108.

b. The contractor agrees to cooperate fully in providing reasonable access to
the contractor’s records, documents, agents or employees, or premises if
reasonably required by authorized officials of the contracting agency, the
Department of Industrial Relations, or the Department of Justice to
determine the contractor’s compliance with the requirements under
paragraph (a).

DOMESTIC PARTNERS:

For contracts of $100,000 or more, Contractor certifies that Contractor is in
compliance with Public Contract Code section 10295.3.

GENDER IDENTITY:

For contracts of $100,000 or more, Contractor certifies that Contractor is in
compliance with Public Contract Code section 10295.35.

DOING BUSINESS WITH THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

The following laws apply to persons or entities doing business with the State of
California.

CONFLICT OF INTEREST:

Contractor needs to be aware of the following provisions regarding current or former state
employees. If Contractor has any questions on the status of any person rendering services
or involved with the Agreement, the awarding agency must be contacted immediately for
clarification.

a) Current State Employees (PCC 10410):

1. No officer or employee shall engage in any employment, activity or
enterprise from which the officer or employee receives
compensation or has a financial interest and which is sponsored or
funded by any state agency, unless the employment, activity or
enterprise is required as a condition of regular state employment.

2. No officer or employee shall contract on his or her own behalf as an
independent contractor with any state agency to provide goods or
services.

b) Former State Employees (PCC 10411):

1. For the two-year period from the date he or she left state
employment, no former state officer or employee may enter into a
contract in which he or she engaged in any of the negotiations,
transactions, planning, arrangements or any part of the decision-



DocuSign Envelope ID: 742B403C-92EC-4130-8863-61194765494F

making process relevant to the contract while employed in any
capacity by any state agency.

2. For the twelve-month period from the date he or she left state
employment, no former state officer or employee may enter into a
contract with any state agency if he or she was employed by that
state agency in a policy-making position in the same general
subject area as the proposed contract within the 12-month period
prior to his or her leaving state service.

If Contractor violates any provisions of above paragraphs, such action by
Contractor shall render this Agreement void. (PCC 10420)

Members of boards and commissions are exempt from this section if they do not
receive payment other than payment of each meeting of the board or commission,
payment for preparatory time and payment for per diem. (PCC 10430 (e))

LABOR CODE/WORKERS' COMPENSATION:

Contractor needs to be aware of the provisions which require every employer to be
insured against liability for Worker's Compensation or to undertake self-insurance
in accordance with the provisions, and Contractor affirms to comply with such
provisions before commencing the performance of the work of this Agreement.
(Labor Code Section 3700)

AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT:

Contractor assures the State that it complies with the Americans with Disabilities
Act (ADA) of 1990, which prohibits discrimination on the basis of disability, as well
as all applicable regulations and guidelines issued pursuant to the ADA. (42 U.S.C.
12101 et seq.)

CONTRACTOR NAME CHANGE:

An amendment is required to change the Contractor's name as listed on this
Agreement. Upon receipt of legal documentation of the name change the State will
process the amendment. Payment of invoices presented with a new name cannot
be paid prior to approval of said amendment.

CORPORATE QUALIFICATIONS TO DO BUSINESS IN CALIFORNIA:

a) When agreements are to be performed in the state by corporations, the
contracting agencies will be verifying that the contractor is currently qualified
to do business in California in order to ensure that all obligations due to the
state are fulfilled.

b) "Doing business" is defined in R&TC Section 23101 as actively engaging in
any transaction for the purpose of financial or pecuniary gain or profit.
Although there are some statutory exceptions to taxation, rarely will a
corporate contractor performing within the state not be subject to the
franchise tax.

c) Both domestic and foreign corporations (those incorporated outside of
California) must be in good standing in order to be qualified to do business
in California. Agencies will determine whether a corporation is in good



DocuSign Envelope ID: 742B403C-92EC-4130-8863-61194765494F

standing by calling the Office of the Secretary of State.
RESOLUTION:

A county, city, district, or other local public body must provide the State with a copy
of a resolution, order, motion, or ordinance of the local governing body which by
law has authority to enter into an agreement, authorizing execution of the
agreement.

AIR OR WATER POLLUTION VIOLATION:

Under the State laws, the Contractor shall not be: (1) in violation of any order or
resolution not subject to review promulgated by the State Air Resources Board or
an air pollution control district; (2) subject to cease and desist order not subject to
review issued pursuant to Section 13301 of the Water Code for violation of waste
discharge requirements or discharge prohibitions; or (3) finally determined to be in
violation of provisions of federal law relating to air or water pollution.

PAYEE DATA RECORD FORM STD. 204:

This form must be completed by all contractors that are not another state agency
or other government entity.



Certificate Of Completion

Envelope Id: 742B403C92EC4130886361194765494F

Subject: Please DocuSign: 20-10190 A01 External Signatures.pdf - Nevada
Source Envelope:

Document Pages: 9 Signatures: 0
Certificate Pages: 5 Initials: 0

AutoNav: Enabled

Envelopeld Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada)

Record Tracking

Status: Original Holder: Raymond Ng
9/8/2022 3:25:43 PM Raymond.Ng@dhcs.ca.gov
Security Appliance Status: Connected Pool: FedRamp
Storage Appliance Status: Connected Pool: Department of Health Care Services (CA
DHCS)

Signer Events Signature

Phebe Bell
Phebe.Bell@co.nevada.ca.us
Director Behavioral Health Department

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Accepted: 3/11/2022 7:57:10 AM
ID: 394b4c9a-710c-4928-b5be-75b99¢1d45c0

Robert Strom
robert.strom@dhcs.ca.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via DocuSign

In Person Signer Events Signature
Editor Delivery Events Status
Agent Delivery Events Status
Intermediary Delivery Events Status
Certified Delivery Events Status

Carbon Copy Events Status

Christina Soares
christina.soares@dhcs.ca.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via DocuSign

Lillian Wong
Lillian.Wong@dhcs.ca.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

DocuSign

Status: Sent

Envelope Originator:
Raymond Ng

1501 Capitol Ave
Sacramento, CA 95814-5005
Raymond.Ng@dhcs.ca.gov
IP Address: 158.96.4.13

Location: DocuSign

Location: DocuSign

Timestamp

Sent: 9/8/2022 3:29:15 PM
Viewed: 9/9/2022 12:24:25 PM

Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp

Timestamp



Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via DocuSign

Maksim Lyulkin
Maksim.Lyulkin@dhcs.ca.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via DocuSign

Witness Events Signature Timestamp
Notary Events Signature Timestamp
Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 9/8/2022 3:29:15 PM
Payment Events Status Timestamps

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure



Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure created on: 7/26/2018 1:30:07 PM
Parties agreed to: Phebe Bell

ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE

From time to time, Department of Health Care Services (CA DHCS) (we, us or Company) may
be required by law to provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are
the terms and conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through
your DocuSign, Inc. (DocuSign) Express user account. Please read the information below
carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this information electronically to your
satisfaction and agree to these terms and conditions, please confirm your agreement by clicking
the 'I agree' button at the bottom of this document.

Getting paper copies

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available
electronically to you by us. For such copies, as long as you are an authorized user of the
DocuSign system you will have the ability to download and print any documents we send to you
through your DocuSign user account for a limited period of time (usually 30 days) after such
documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to send you paper copies of
any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a $0.00 per-page fee. You may
request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the procedure described below.
Withdrawing your consent

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time
change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures
only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and
disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures
electronically is described below.

Consequences of changing your mind

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the
speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to
you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format,
and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such
paper notices or disclosures. To indicate to us that you are changing your mind, you must
withdraw your consent using the DocuSign 'Withdraw Consent' form on the signing page of your
DocuSign account. This will indicate to us that you have withdrawn your consent to receive
required notices and disclosures electronically from us and you will no longer be able to use your
DocuSign Express user account to receive required notices and consents electronically from us
or to sign electronically documents from us.

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically

Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide
electronically to you through your DocuSign user account all required notices, disclosures,
authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made
available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you
inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required
notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given
us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through
the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as
described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the
consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures
electronically from us.

How to contact Department of Health Care Services (CA DHCS):



You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically,
to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to
receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows:

To contact us by email send messages to: Russ.Rogers@dhcs.ca.gov

To advise Department of Health Care Services (CA DHCS) of your new e-mail address

To let us know of a change in your e-mail address where we should send notices and disclosures
electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at Russ.Rogers@dhcs.ca.gov and in
the body of such request you must state: your previous e-mail address, your new e-mail

address. We do not require any other information from you to change your email address..

In addition, you must notify DocuSign, Inc to arrange for your new email address to be reflected
in your DocuSign account by following the process for changing e-mail in DocuSign.

To request paper copies from Department of Health Care Services (CA DHCS)

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided
by us to you electronically, you must send us an e-mail to Russ.Rogers@dhcs.ca.gov and in the
body of such request you must state your e-mail address, full name, US Postal address, and
telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any.

To withdraw your consent with Department of Health Care Services (CA DHCS)

To inform us that you no longer want to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic
format you may:

1. decline to sign a document from within your DocuSign account, and on the subsequent
page, select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may;

ii. send us an e-mail to Russ.Rogers@dhcs.ca.gov and in the body of such request you
must state your e-mail, full name, IS Postal Address, telephone number, and account
number. We do not need any other information from you to withdraw consent.. The
consequences of your withdrawing consent for online documents will be that transactions
may take a longer time to process..

Required hardware and software
Operating Systems: | Windows2000? or WindowsXP?

Browsers (for Internet Explorer 6.0? or above

SENDERS):

Browsers (for N . )

SIGNERS): Internet Explorer 6.0?, Mozilla FireFox 1.0, NetScape 7.2 (or above)
Email: Access to a valid email account

Screen Resolution: 800 x 600 minimum

Enabled Security

Settings: e Allow per session cookies



e Users accessing the internet behind a Proxy Server must enable HTTP
1.1 settings via proxy connection

** These minimum requirements are subject to change. If these requirements change, we will
provide you with an email message at the email address we have on file for you at that time
providing you with the revised hardware and software requirements, at which time you will have
the right to withdraw your consent.

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive materials electronically

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to
other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please verify that you were
able to read this electronic disclosure and that you also were able to print on paper or
electronically save this page for your future reference and access or that you were able to e-mail
this disclosure and consent to an address where you will be able to print on paper or save it for
your future reference and access. Further, if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures
exclusively in electronic format on the terms and conditions described above, please let us know
by clicking the 'I agree' button below.

By checking the 'I Agree' box, I confirm that:

e I can access and read this Electronic CONSENT TO ELECTRONIC RECEIPT OF
ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURES document; and

e I can print on paper the disclosure or save or send the disclosure to a place where I can
print it, for future reference and access; and

e Until or unless I notify Department of Health Care Services (CA DHCS) as described
above, I consent to receive from exclusively through electronic means all notices,
disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to
be provided or made available to me by Department of Health Care Services (CA
DHCS) during the course of my relationship with you.



